

No. 07-1336

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

COLLEEN B. WILCOX, ET AL.,  
*Cross-Petitioners*

*v.*

UNITED STATES EX REL. JOHN DAVID STONER,  
*Cross-Respondent.*

---

*ON CROSS-PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* AND BRIEF OF STATE AGENCIES AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-  
PETITIONERS**

---

Carolyn F. Corwin  
*Counsel of Record*  
Sara B. Cames  
Covington & Burling LLP  
1201 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 662-6000

(Additional Counsel and  
Individual *Amici Curiae*  
Listed on Inside Cover)

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

Of Counsel:

Anne Ruselowski  
*General Counsel*

H. Philip Elwood  
*Board Counsel*

Kansas Health Policy Authority  
900 SW Jackson, 9th Floor  
Topeka, KS 66612

Howard Pallotta  
*Director of Legal Services*  
Oklahoma Health Care Authority  
4545 N. Lincoln Boulevard, Suite 124  
Oklahoma City, OK 73105

*Amici Curiae:*

Illinois Department of Healthcare and Family  
Services  
Kansas Health Policy Authority  
Oklahoma Health Care Authority  
South Dakota Department of Social Services  
Tennessee Department of Finance and  
Administration, Bureau of TennCare  
Utah Department of Health

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS  
*AMICI CURIAE***

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT .....	7
I.    The Decision Below Is Inconsistent with Congressional Intent and with the Approach Taken by Other Federal Courts. ....	8
A.    There Is No Evidence that Congress Intended the False Claims Act to Cover State Officials Sued in Their Personal Capacities. ....	8
B.    A State Official Who Is Not Alleged to Have Acted for Private Financial Gain Is Not Covered by the False Claims Act. ....	12
C.    The Ninth Circuit Erred in Relying on <i>Hafer v. Melo</i> . ....	15

II.	The Decision Below Is Incompatible with the Framework for Administration of Federal-State Programs.....	16
III.	If Not Reversed, the Decision Below Will Severely Impact State Program Administration. ....	21
	CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### CASES

<i>Alexander v. Gilmore</i> , 202 F. Supp. 2d 478 (E.D. Va. 2002) .....	14
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986) .....	13, 14
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988) .....	18, 19, 20
<i>City of New York v. Richardson</i> , 473 F.2d 923 (2d Cir. 1973) .....	17
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993) .....	8
<i>Hafer v. Melo</i> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991) .....	5, 15, 16
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	15
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel.</i> <i>Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997) .....	20
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997) .....	11
<i>Lizzi v. Alexander</i> , 255 F.3d 128 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	14
<i>Luder v. Endicott</i> , 253 F.3d 1020 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	11, 12
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) .....	23
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961) .....	16
<i>Nevada Dep't of Human Resources v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003) .....	14

<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	11
<i>Samuel v. Holmes</i> , 138 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	22
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974) .....	16
<i>United States v. Borenstein</i> , 423 U.S. 303 (1976).....	8
<i>United States ex rel. Burlbaw v. Orenduff</i> , 400 F. Supp. 2d 1276 (D.N.M. 2005) .....	23
<i>United States ex rel. Dunleavy v. County of Del.</i> , 279 F.3d 219 (3d Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>United States ex rel. Gaudineer &amp; Comito, L.L.P. v. Iowa</i> , 269 F.3d 932 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	13, 22
<i>United States ex rel. Graber v. City of New York</i> , 8 F. Supp. 2d 343 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	9, 14
<i>United States v. McNinch</i> , 356 U.S. 595 (1958).....	8
<i>Vt. Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	5



## STATUTES

1 U.S.C. § 1 .....	8
7 U.S.C. §§ 2011 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
7 U.S.C. § 2020(g).....	3
31 U.S.C. §§ 3729-33 .....	i, 1, 4
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a).....	4, 16
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b).....	4
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(2). .....	4
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(4). .....	4
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(4)(B). .....	4
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d).....	4
42 U.S.C. §§ 601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 609. ....	3
42 U.S.C. §§ 1396 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1396(c). ....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1396b(d).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 1396b(d)(5). .....	18
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	5, 15, 16

## REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. § 430.30 .....	18, 19
42 C.F.R. § 430.30(c) .....	18, 19
42 C.F.R. § 430.42 .....	19
42 C.F.R. § 430.42(b) .....	19
42 C.F.R. § 430.42(c) .....	19

42 C.F.R. § 430.48 ..... 19

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

62 Cong. Globe 952-58 (1863) ..... 9

H.R. Rep. No. 2, 37th Cong., 2d Sess., pt. ii-a  
(1862) ..... 9

U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of  
the Census, Publication FES/97, Federal  
Expenditures by State for Fiscal Year  
1997 ..... 3

U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of  
the Census, Publication FAS/05, Federal  
Aid to States for Fiscal Year 2005.....3-4, 17-18
